‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

' PARTS LIST



FIGURE 2

ALWAYS FURNISH SAW MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.



HOMELITE SUPER 77 CHAIN SAW

No. Description Part No. Qty. No. Description Part No. Qty.
1 SCREW -hex, 1/4-20x12 . ...... 80681 .4 36 LEAD - hightension ........... 55235-A L1
2 COVER <starter ..o vosowssoe A-56450-2A 1 37 GROMMET .. vt v vt veeneennnn 60929 .1
3 SPRING-rewind......ovoeeueunn 56451-1 i 38 SWITCH -toggle « v v v v v nennn A-57716 L1
4 PULLEY -starter ... .ioecouson 56452 i 4 39 Includes: PLATE - "ON-OFF" .,.. 55879 s L
8 ROPE =gtarting s wms ews yow gy 55898 s 4 40 LEAD - ground .. A-57738 w
6 GRIP -TOPE + vt v vttt vesevnnen 55937 « & 41 SLEEVE - insulating A & 55290 .1
7 INSERT =8FiDsesimws sas iwaias 58517 : I 42 ROTOR v vt v oo e ee e 57579-A 5 I
8 “WASHER =brake ;e ws sns cuwy vs 58970 y 12 43 COIE « v s o0 o oo 55986-A 1
8 SHOE ~ fPiction . v o mewis oo o o gosw A-57647 1 44  WASHER - lock, 83046 . 3

10 SPRING-hrake...<¢.......00.. 56455 « & 45 SCREW -fil., 10 ~@4RIA. - - . - . . 80595 e 1

11 "WASHER =tTetainling. . sws sw 05 55 76436 s, il 46 SCREW - fil. V8. v v v 80660 G )

12 RING -retaining ... ... oo 90618 M 47 CONDENSE mal. .. ...... 55987 e L

13 SCREW -hex, 12 -24x 946 ...... 80899 . 2 48 SCREW GROU 57750 1

14 RING=starter s smwssws amssvs 56531-2 1 49 55979 1

15 NUT -jam, 716 =20 ..o vuun.. 81110 o 50 55978-2 1

16 WASHER - IOCk7 7/16_ ........... 83019 Pk | 51 57749 s 1

17 WASHER -flat, TA6 «ssvs s vs s 84055 s 1 59 A-58165 1

18 ICUFR ~ StaBbOr v v s v mmie wivn womion oiiecse 56441-1 I 53 55984 1

19 SCREER ~ BT o5 s oioos iim s = oin sosio 56442 s 1 5 55983 1

20 SHIELD =eylinder ez :was sos s A-59588 1 UT tormaiN L 55982 1

21 SCREW - hex, 10 -32x 916 ...... 80825 TAB - ‘mad ____________ 57733 1

22 PLUG - BEttON. «; cms cwos sms 500 s 32814 57 BOX el w/core . ... 57744 1

23 SCREW - hex, 12 -24x 38....... 80837 58 xer ................ 55980 1

24 HOUSING - fan . ... ....oeuuu.n. A-57542-2 il 59 felt .« . v 56292-A 1

25 STUD ~fieltatk ; cos soms sas 500 73730 ) 1 0 ~flat, 6-32 X516 . ...... 80598 L9

26 SCREW -hex, 10 -24x38....... 80869-1 1 MP EREE L 55962 1

27 CUSHION -handle .. ........... 56281 @ 1L CREW - pan, 8-32x U4 ... ..... 80575 .3

28 CLAMP - handle, fan housing .. ... Bazs 1 CLAMP = OULET « + v v vvvvv e e 55161 D1

29 SCREW -hex, 12 -24x 12....... 6 64 PLATE -back ............... A-63179 S

30 KIT - fuel tank bracket . ......... Cad 65 Includes: SEAL. ....vusvnnnn.. 56134 a1

Includes: , 66 BEARING - needle . . . . .. 57533 o

31 SCREW - hex, 1/4-20xL: m \ 67 GOVERNOR . .ovesennnnn.. A-58222-3 1

32 BRACKET - strap . 63148 ~ \ 1 68 ROD - GOVETNOT - « v v s v e e e e A-63046 1

33 NUT - lock, 1/4 4 Q 31108 @ L 69 KEY =Totor ..ovvernrennn.n. 75078 5ol

34 SCREW - hex, 1f{~2 6 2 70 SPRING - GOVEINOT . . o ev..... 63047 L1

35  TERMINAL - spark plug . . ¢/ - - . 71 BRACKET - governor spring . . ... . 63048 .1

O AVAILABTE: Complete STARTER ASSEMBLY #A-56540-6, includes
index #2 thru #12, #18 and #19.

V - See your Homelite Dealer.
Part No. Description Part No. Description
A-22808 COMBINATION WRENCH 23233 PLUG - back plate, crankcase seal
AA-22560 REMOVER - rotor 23228 PLUG - sprocket shaft bearing
A-23696 REMOVER - threaded spider 22828 PLIERS - piston snap ring
23136 BODY - jackscrew 22726 PLIERS - snap ring
23232 SLEEVE - crankcase seal 22126 WRENCH - socket screw (conn. rod)
22820-1 COLLAR - main bearing A-23809 PLUG - conn. rod needle bearing
A-23137 JACKSCREW 23267 ANVIL - sprocket shaft
22812-1 PLATE - shaft aligning 23710 SPANNER - starter cup
23391-1 PLUG - back plate needle bearing 23234 PLUG - conn. rod needle bearing
OIL PAINT
#55291-B GEAR OIL - 1 pt. #23318 SPRAY CAN - blue
DECAL

#23742 (universal replacement) composed of "DIRECT DRIVE", "GEAR DRIVE",
"STARTING INSTRUCTIONS", and two "HOMELITE" (letters 1/4" and 1/2' high).

ALWAYS FURNISH SAW MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.




HOMELITE SUPER 77 CHAIN SAW

N\

No. Description Part No. Qty. No. Description o~ Part No. Qty.

1 COVER -air filter . ........... A-37696-A . .. 1

2 Tncludes: SCREW . ..vuornn.... 57994 ... 1 . %0 SCREW -pan, 10-Rxfbis ... .. 80621 # 2

: DA N 41 BUMPER - spiked . . Qe o v v v vn ot 55103 L1
(not shown) NUT - retainer ....... 81163 v s om I

3 FILTER - QiT o oonrnnnnnn.... 58036 .wied 42 SCREW - hex (0 20 x 13/16 . o . 80573 - B

4 GASKET -filter. . ... .o.vo..... 57993 U | 43 HANDLE BAR Bl g @ Seoltts 2

5 GASKET - 8tud « v v vvvesnenn.. 57991 A optional = wsp e . .- 0 - ABT6TI 1

. 44 FITTING, OW: v v 5 s Qe s & F 31734 1

6 STUD -mounting . . ............ 57996 - X 45 FITT % ) 31733-1 1

¥ LINE 108 swsswwmssms gmusams 55680 FRFR | 46 WA 1& { : 83003 - 2

8 FITTING<~fuel . cowsvws swwswus 57652 g %o 3 ’

9 LINE -fuel ...........0.0.... 55805 v v ow 47 80087 .o 2
10 FILTER =fuels : s wss 9 $E EHR e A-59251 & 7oL 59347 g A
11 meludes; FILTEB.cu vwws vaw vwoms 59253 TR 55116 1
12 TANK-fuel ......vvmvennennn A-59999-1 . | 50 55933 8 1
18 CAP'SHI6l swpmsmsie §owis sms imes A-64140 R | 51 55945 o 2
14 Includes: GABKET. . ovvwny vwns 58957 B 2 80583 w13
15 DECAL - caution ............. 64144 . 53 55932 . 1
18 NUT =L =28 sumrcmpsnms smss 81114 5 @ 54 55941-1 . 4
17 WASHER -square . ............ 59348 % 55 55942 . 4
18 CAP-Bil. a0 vomrvmr nmmn A A-56580 A S&SCREW - pan, 4-40x 316 ..... 80658 s 8
19 Includes: GASKET: s wwy sseis vas s 56607% Q .1 WASHER -lock, 1/4......... . 83009 w 2
20 LINE -o0il v ovviiivicnnnenenss A-55, \ Fows RUE = 1A=80 s v owsmmas mms smns 81013-1 2
21 VALVE =phegk ;. cs sswssamnomms o A—S%\ .. 8 \ 58 BLEEVE =Xod. «.wewn s cpmos wme s 63024 o |
22 -PILTER »oll « cus svwvvmmswms s i ¥ \ 60 HANDLE - throttle w/pin ........ A-63178 d
23 LINE -oilfilter .......... o 00 s @ heludes: PAD ~felt ¢ .oicowsnns o 55372 "
P4 GASKET, cociwms sssnss raa . 5110 61 BROD ~throttle. . csswwvomossne A-55954 SR T
25 SEAT -checkvalve ........,.. 9 59450 1 62 Includes: SPRING............. 55045-A o rr.
26 BALL -check........ e e 2552 | 63 TRIGGER ~throttle . . o5 v 0000 0ms AA-55207 . 1
27 'SPRING =val¥€ wais v a5 » \ 6 & 5902"\ I 64 SCREW -pan, 8-32x12 ....... 80560 . 4
28 GASKET........... 55 i 65 COVER-handle .............. AA-55228 ¢ &
29 CAP - check valve . .. Q e 5 1 Includes: LOCK - throttle. ....... AA-55282 .1
30 SPRING e v s o 5 ), R EED, T 66 SPRING w4 sww siwmsvaws 72970 ;1
31 PLUNGER - oil . Q 1 67 SCREW -hex, 12-24x12 ....... 80821 2
32 Includes: "O" RJ@ . 1 68 SHIELD - carburetor ........... 55104-4A . 1
33 W' RI AR K ¥ 68 CARBURETOR ~NOTE vvwswess A-58102 i
34 BUTTON. V v 33 1 70 GASKET .......... o i e SHIREEE 205w 55553-3 .
35 GASKET.... . . [ 129712 " 1 71 BRACKET - governor spring. ..... 63048 .
36 ELBOW @Y cvisussnns Yok smn 57618-1 1 T8 GABKET .vvvumuvmmsameswwas 55946 s I
3% GABKET...vewiwws Fuw e s W 57659 i 73 BRACE ........0iiiinennn. 58549-A e X
38 SCREW - hex, 12-24x58 ....... 80676 4 74 CUSHION -handle............. 55146 I
39 SPRING - compression . ......... 63031 2 75 SCREW -hex, 1/4-20x58....... 80581 4

NOTE - Service replacement CARBURETOR #A-58102 (HL-117C) supplied

with #56175 friction spring installed, and #75756 throttle opening
spring packaged with assembly; use carburetor as supplied, discard

#75756 spring.

Use Repair Parts Kit #57987, Gasket Set #57919; refer to #23621

Carburetor Sheet.

ALWAYS FURNISH SAW MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.




HOMELITE SUPER 77 CHAIN SAW

USE

67\
FIGURE 4 ©

ALWAYS FURNISH SAW MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS. 5




HOMELITE SUPER 77 CHAIN SAW

I

7\l
o~

\
a ([ AV
" hal

&
I\
yU

FACTORY.
FITTED WITH
OREGON"
SAW CHAIN
See Page 7

FIGURE 6

ALWAYS FURNISH SAW MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.




HOMELITE SUPER 77 CHAIN SAW

No. Description Part No. Qty. No. Description Part No. Qty.
SiE e e §lige 1 St SRR PIUE . os oo s 71530-8 =i
= s a2h I 32 Tneludes: GASKET............. 25038 =
SOOI Tl s . S CWNDER o o o A-63522-A -1
e e e = 34 SCREW - hex, 10-24x38 ....... 80869-1 =
5 SHIDERI-elteh - .. i o555 i 35 MUFFLER AQS_A e
SESHOE ehde o o = 36 =9 iy
7 GEAR -drive w/drum 37 > & 7-A ==

3.57:1 ratio, 21 teeth . . ... A-64287 ol b s
8 Includes: WASHER - thrust. ... ... 6428: =0 gs e gg\?:)—olgtmde o @’ ! i
optional 2. 84:1 ratio, 25 teeth .. ... A-58259 = i B(;LT = gn.it;e' bar = = 1
optional 2:1 ratio, 32 teeth. . . ..... A-58460 i — 5
SA WASHER —thrust. . .......... . . 56132 2 41 SEAL........ -1
9 BEARING - drivegear .......... 56133 = 42 STUD. ... =

10" =N ook, 12 -20. .5, v ... 81101 sl 43 GASKET - cylinder -1

11 WASHER - sprocket (outer) . . . . . .. 56077 ot 44  WASHER -lock, 14 N€... 0. .... - 4

12 SPROCKET - NOTE 1 45 NUT - 1/4-28_.....3 .4

8 tooth, 12" pitch. ... 55593-3 1 46  PISTON RIN -2

optional 7 tooth, 9/16" pitch. ...  74481-1 i 47 PISTON & PI} -1
optional 8 tooth, 716" pitch.... 63264 1 48  Includes: RIN -1
optional 7 tooth, 7/16" pitch.... 63263 1 49 ROD - ggfhecting. . ... .. -1

1S KR Y R praokel e s s 56076-1A 2 50 Inc RING - needl LE el

14 WASHER - sprocket (inner) . ... ... 56074 1 51 REW - 18 cee ce 2

15 SPACER = sprocket ¢ 57 . o s o 56071 1 52 “ﬁs - lock (thin & ce. 2

16 - SEAL - sprocket shaft .......... 56072 i 53 RNY - bearing zet! 3 e 2

1T SBEARING =il oo s 56219-S 1 NKSHAFT. . . .. ..o -e. 1

18 RING -retaining . ............. 28922 = SKET - S& ----------- 55048-A4 .. .. 1

19 GEAR - driven : 6  RING - retai : 56109 S

8.57:1 ratio, 75.teeth . . . .. A-56824 BEARIN, i 56097-S .1
optional 2. 84:1 ratio, 71 teeth . .. .. A-56516 = 58 KEY 75078 -1
optional 2:1 ratio, 64 teeth . ...... A-56154 \ 59 RO[@ AA-T2206 .. . 1

20 SHAFT -sprocket . . ........... 56070 — 60 S backplate=ci., v 55049 ek

21  SCREW -Haf, 12-28x 38 .. ...+ - 80651 4 e SRS e e S s o e 81089-2 e O

22 GASKET -drivecase........... 55053 == 62 ASHER==lock, 38........ ... 83018 a2

23 SCREW -hex, 12-24x 34 ....... 808 7% e D & TE - adjusting ........... .- A-55591 Eeied

SOV : fE 3 Thcludes: PIRTE, ..o ot on v 55551-B e

95  Theludes: "OTRING. . .. 0 i s 81123 =l

26 WINDOW: . & - o 65 PIN - adjusting . ....... 55552 =1

57 e e 66 SCREW - 516 - 18 x 2 80617 —

28 SCREW - 6 -32 x , W 67 PLATE - guide bar (outer)........ 56957-A ool

29 CAP - filler . . \ 68 PLATE - guide bar (inner). . . . . ... 56956 =

30 Includes:  GASKET. . 5 @ )

A

NOTE

\ 6 NOT,

@O Guide Bars and

. 6
Qc umber of teeth before ordering. s

NWISE SUPPRESSOR #A-56558 available from your HOMELITE

ealer, use in place of #56396 CAP,

CHAIN AND BAR CHART

ain available at your HOMELITE Dealer, he can help vou select the attachments
best 5\0 your needs. For additional listings refer to CATALOG #23650-A, pages #4 and #5,

GUIDE BARS (. 063 gauge) CHAIN (. 063 gauge) :
Chipper Micro-Bit | Chipper Chipper
Hard Track | Roller Nose Perma-Hard Tip| 1/2'" Pitch 1/2' Pitch | 9/16' Pitch| 7/16" Pitch
Size Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.

14" - 16" HT-1416 GW-1416-A 10AC-44E 32C3-44E 4C-39E 62AC3-50E
I — 197 HT-1719 ‘RN-1719 GW-1719-A 10AC-51E 32C3-51E 4C-46E 62AC3-58E
ZIT — 239 RN-2123 GW=2123-A 10AC-58E 32C3-58E 4C-52E 62AC3-66E
25" - 28" GW-2528-A 10AC-67E 32C3-67E 4C-60E 62AC3-76E
30" - 33" GW-3033-A 10AC-T7E 32C3-77E 4C-69E 62AC3-88E

ALWAYS FURNISH SAW MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS.




hotic i e e A ol b F et et il S i oty Ll b v

ii.i

v :

HOMELITE |
Printed in United States of America Atextr0n| DIVISION j’

Part No. 23930 PORT CHESTER, N. V.
Revision 1






